



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SUNLINE COMMERCIAL CARRIERS, :
INC., :
 : No. 185, 2018
Plaintiff Below/Appellant, :
 :
v. :
 : Trial Court Below:
CITGO PETROLEUM CORPORATION, :
 : Superior Court
Defendant Below/ :
Appellee. : Hon. William C. Carpenter Jr.
 : C.A. No. N15C-03-051 WCC CLD

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

COLE SCHOTZ P.C.

Michael F. Bonkowski (No. 2219)
Nicholas J. Brannick (No. 5721)
500 Delaware Ave, Suite 1410
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-2002
Facsimile: (302) 574-2102
mbonkowski@coleschotz.com
nbrannick@coleschotz.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Below/Appellant,
Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc.*

OF COUNSEL:
Ross A. Mortillaro
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
3102 Oak Lawn Avenue, Suite 777
Dallas, Texas 75219
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203
ross.mortillaro@stinson.com

Dated: July 19, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY RULING THAT THE PARTIES’ CONTRACT TERMINATED ON MARCH 31, 2014.	14
A. Question Presented.....	14
B. Standard and Scope Review	14
C. Merits of Argument.....	15
1. In Concluding That The Term Agreement Unambiguously Terminated On March 31, 2014, The Superior Court Erred By Failing To Construe The Term Agreement As A Whole, So As To Give Effect To All Of Its Provisions, And By Overlooking The Context Underlying The Termination Provisions.....	15
2. Alternatively, The Term Agreement Is Ambiguous As To Its Termination Date And, Therefore, The Superior Court Erred In Failing To Consider Extrinsic Evidence And Erred In Granting Summary Judgment In CITGO’s Favor.....	21
a. The termination provisions of the Contract can be fairly and reasonably interpreted such that 60 days’ notice was required before the Parties were relieved of their contractual obligations.....	22
b. The extrinsic evidence confirms the Parties’ intent and understanding that termination of the Contract required prior written notice.....	23

II. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT SUNLINE AND CITGO HAD AN UNDISPUTED AGREEMENT THAT CITGO WOULD MAKE UP SHORTFALLS BY PROVIDING BARRELS TO SUNLINE IN APRIL AND MAY 2014.	29
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Standard and Scope Review	29
C. Merits of Argument.....	29
1. The Superior Court Erred In Finding An Undisputed Oral Agreement Between Sunline And CITGO Because It Did Not Analyze Or Apply The Correct Legal Standard For Oral Agreements.	31
a. There is no written amendment or modification between Sunline and CITGO related to shortfalls.	31
b. The Superior Court erred in concluding that there was an undisputed agreement that CITGO’s shortfalls would be made up in April and May 2014.	32
c. The Superior Court erred by accepting CITGO’s alleged oral agreement without applying appropriate legal standards.....	34
(i) <i>There was no “meeting of the minds”</i>	35
(ii) <i>There was no consideration.</i>	37
d. Absent A Binding Oral Agreement That April And May 2014 Were Reserved For Making Up Shortfalls, CITGO Owes Sunline At Least \$1.4 million For Shortfalls Incurred As Of March 31, 2014.	39
CONCLUSION.....	42

EXHIBITS

Memorandum Opinion on Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment,
GRANTED IN PART, and Defendant’s Motion for Summary
Judgment, DENIED, Decided on December 27, 2017 Exhibit A

Order, Dated March 13, 2018 Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

Cases

<i>BLGH Holdings LLC v. enXco LFG Holding, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	16, 19, 23
<i>Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Rutledge & Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 1219 (Del. Ch. 2000)	31, 35, 37, 39
<i>De Cecchis v. Evers</i> , 174 A.2d 463 (Del. 1961)	37
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours and Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985)	19
<i>Exelon Generation Acquisitions, LLC v. Deere & Co.</i> , 176 A.3d 1262 (Del. 2017)	15, 16
<i>First State Staffing Plus, Inc. v. Montgomery Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 2173993 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2005)	35, 37
<i>GMG Capital Invs., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	21
<i>Haft v. Dart Group Corp.</i> , 841 F. Supp. 549 (D. Del. 1993)	34
<i>Joan Hansen & Co., Inc. v. Everlast World's Boxing Headquarters Corp.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 456, 960 N.Y.S.2d 16 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013)	18
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	16, 21
<i>Peco Logistics, LLC v. Walnut Inv. Partners, L.P.</i> , 2015 WL 9488249 (Del. Ch. Dec. 30, 2015)	37, 39
<i>In the Matter of the Petition of U & W, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 1179807, *2 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 1991)	18
<i>Reeder v. Sanford School, Inc.</i> , 397 A.2d 139 (Del. Super. Ct. 1979)	34

<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	16
<i>Shadewell Grove IP, LLC v. Mrs. Fields Franchising, LLC</i> , 2006 WL 1375106 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2006).....	35
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 80 A.3d 628 (Del. 2013)	14, 29
<i>Thornton v. Meridian Consulting Eng'rs</i> , 2006 WL 1174186 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 13, 2006)	31
<i>TWA Res. v. Complete Production Servs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1304457 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 28, 2013).....	35
<i>Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Del. Racing Ass'n</i> , 840 A.2d 624 (Del. 2003)	21
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22
<i>United Vanguard Fund, Inc. v. TakeCare, Inc.</i> , 693 A.2d 1076 (Del. 1997)	14, 29
